Pursuant to Article 4.2 of the Law on Transmission of Electric Power, Regulator and System Operator of Bosnia and Herzegovina (Official Gazette of BIH, 7/02, 13/03, 76/09 and 1/11) and Article 36 of the Rules of Procedure of the State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Official Gazette of BIH, 2/05), at its session held on 18 May 2022, the State Electricity Regulatory Commission adopted a

## DECISION

## ON APPROVAL OF CANCELLATION OF MAXIMUM CAPACITY FOR THE INTEGRATION OF VARIABLE ENERGY SOURCES

- 1. A proposal for the cancellation of maximum capacity for the integration of variable energy sources into the electric power system of Bosnia and Herzegovina in terms of the possibility to control the system, as defined by the document of the Independent System Operator in Bosnia and Herzegovina (ISO BIH) number 473-1/22, shall be approved.
- 2. The ISO BIH is obligated to inform the State Electricity Regulatory Commission (SERC) of all aspects of implementing this decision on a continuous basis, or at least once a year, including the availability of balancing reserves, status of regional initiatives and projects of the European Network of Transmission System Operators for Electricity (ENTSO-E) which are related to cross-border exchange of balancing energy as well as economic and financial aspects of the integration of variable energy sources into the power system of Bosnia and Herzegovina
- 3. After the end of each calendar year Elektroprenos BIH is obligated to submit to SERC a summary of the Register of applications filed by users for connection to the transmission network with aggregate data on connection capacity and the number of applications classified per technology and stage of connection, as well as an updated overview of all facilities connected to the transmission network.
- 4. The other institutions are also called upon to undertake activities within their respective competences aimed at increasing electricity generation from variable energy sources.
- 5. Upon entry into force of this decision, the Decision on approval of maximum capacity for the integration of variable energy sources (Official Gazette of BIH, 56/20) shall cease to have effect.
- 6. This decision shall come into force on the day of its adoption and shall be published in the Official Gazette of BIH and the official gazettes of the Entities and the Brčko District of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

Number: 05-28-13-123-2/22 18 May 2022 Tuzla Chairwoman of the Commission

Branislava Milekić